RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 29551

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 02/01/2016 **RECEIVED DATE:** 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:

INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE: 09/01/2017

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} \textbf{OT} \underline{\textbf{HER}(\textbf{EXPLAIN}):} & \textbf{To report current rates and rate components.} \end{tabular}$

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS				
CUSTOMER NO	CUSTOMER NAME	CONFIDENTIAL?	DELIVERY POINT	
37352	**CONFIDENTIAL**			
		Y		

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 29551

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-001a Fees: Producer shall pay to Gatherer the fee(s), for gathering, treating (if applicable), dehydrating, stabilizing, and delivery of

Producer's Gas in and through Gatherer's System, and for Return Gas Services. If Gatherer hereafter determines that additional servies are required in order for Gatherer to receive, deliver, treat, dehydrate, stabilize and redeliver the Gas, or provide Return Gas Services, then Producer will either install the necessary facilities at its costs or will pay a fee to Gatherer for such services for all Gas received by Gatherer at the Receipt Points, such fee to be as mutually agreed to between the Parties with the intent of Gatherer being able to receive a twelve percent (12%) annual rate of return on its capital spent to provide such additional services, if any, under this Agreement, subject to the provisions of Article XVI, Section 9. For clarification, the cost of any such services (or facilities required to render such)

will be collected pursuant to the provisions of this Section 1, and not under Article V.

PPM-002c Gathering Fees: Primary Gathering Fees: \$0.08822/MMBtu, Alternate Gathering Fees: \$0.12605/MMBtu The Primary Gathering Fee applies to the Primary Gathering Volume, and the Alternate Gathering Fee is an additional fee that applies to the Alternate Gathering

volume, each to be proportionately allocated back to each of the Receipt Points based upon relative receipts of Producer's Gas at each

Receipt Point, as measured in MMBtu's.

PPM-003c Pre-DSB Compression Fee: \$0.12605/Mcf The Pre-DSB HP Compression Fee applies to the Pre-DSB HP Compression Volume.

The Pre'DSB Compression Fee shall cease to be effective, and shall no longer apply, when the Post-DSB Compression Fee becomes

effective.

PPM-004c Post-DSB Compression Fee: \$0.12605/Mcf The Post-DSB HP Compression Fee shall become effective only upon the commencement

of compression services hereunder at the DSB Compressor Station (as described in Article II, Section 9). When applicable the Post-

DSB HP Compression Fee will apply to the Post-DSB HP Compression Volume.

PPM-005b Dehydration Fees: \$0.06302/Mcf

PPM-006b Return Gas Services Fees*: \$0.12605/Mcf. *The Return Gas Services Fee applies to the aggregate volumes of gas furnished to Producer

at the Gas Lift Meters & the Return Gas Meters (as measured by such meters).

PPM-007b Treating Fees:H2S PPM \$/Mcf <4 \$0.00/Mcf, >4 - 25 \$0.02416/Mcf, >25 - 50 \$0.04831/Mcf, >50 - 100 \$0.07247/Mcf, >100 - 150

 $\$0.10872/Mcf, > 150 - 200 \$0.14495/Mcf, > 200 - 250 \$0.18119/Mcf, > 250 - 300 \$0.21743/Mcf, > 300 - 350 \$0.25367/Mcf, > 350 - 400 \times 10^{-2} Mcf, > 100 \times 1$

\$0.28991/Mcf, >400 - 450 \$0.32615/Mcf, >450 - 500 \$0.36238/Mcf.

PPM-008a Downstream Fees: In addition to the above fees, Producer shall be responsible for (and shall reimburse Gatherer, if applicable), on a prorata basis, all fees, charges, and fuel (including lost-and-unaccounted-for and shrinkage), if any, charged to Gatherer by any

downstream entity(s), relating to the gathering, transportation compression, conditioning, treating, processing, or delivery of Producer's

Gas. Gatherer shall also have the right to net any such fees from the Condensate proceeds otherwise payable to Producter by Gatherer. Such fees shall be allocated to Producer in proportion to the Pipeline Receipts that are allocated to Producer at the Delivery Points and/or

at the Alternate Delivery Points in accordance with Section B.2 of Exhibit D.

PPM-009b Low Volume Fee: Low Volume Fee for Receipt Point deliveries that do not meet Minimum Production: \$189.24 per month.

PPM-010 Adjustments to Fee(s). The fee(s) (under this Article IV) then in effect as of each January 1 shall be adjusted with the National

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), or its most comparable successor, effective as of each January 1, beginning on January 1, 2017, by the percentage change in the CPI-U determined by comparing the CPI-U for the November immediately preceding the applicable January 1 to the CPI-U on the previous year's November CPI-U. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the fee(s) mentioned above shall never decrease, as a result of the foregoing adjustments, below the amounts set forth above. Gatherer shall

provide Producer with written notice of the new fee prior to collecting such fee.

PPM-011a Amortization Fee: Until Payout (as defined below) of all New Facilities (other than those with respect to which Producer has made an

applicable election under Subsection 1.a of Article V, if any), Producer shall pay to Gatherer an Amortization Fee (or AF) of \$0.25/Mcf of the Gathering Volume used for determining gathering fees, as described on Exhibit C (page 1), unless the Parties mutually agree to some other rate per Mcf, for all Producer's Gas delivered at the Receipt Points. The Amortization Fee shall be payable beginning with the first Month following the Month in which any New Facilities are completed. After Payout, Producer's obligation to pay the Amortization Fee shall cease until such time (if ever) as additional New Facilities are constructed by Gatherer (other than those with respect to which Producer makes an applicable election under Subsection 1.a of Article V, if any), at which time Producer shall once

again pay the Amortization Fee, and a new Payout period shall commence.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

RRC COID: 9	2230	COMPANY	Y NAME: STARTEX F	IELD SERVICES, LL	∟C	
TARIFF CODE: TI	M RRC TA	RIFF NO:	29551			
ELIVERY POINTS						
<u>ID</u>	TYPE	UNIT	CURRENT CHARGE	EFFECTIVE DATE	CONFIDENTIAL	
92911	R	MMBtu	\$.3200	01/01/2023	Y	
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL	L**				
Customer	37352	**CC	NFIDENTIAL**			
92912	R	MMBtu	\$.5800	01/01/2023	Y	
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL	L**				
Customer	37352	**CC	NFIDENTIAL**			

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED				
TYPE OF SERVICE	SERVICE DESCRIPTION	OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION		
J	Compression			
Н	Transportation			
I	Gathering			

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 29552

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous **STATUS:** A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 02/01/2016 **RECEIVED DATE:** 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report current rates and rate components.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

43213 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 29552

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-001 Producer shall pay to Gatherer the fee(s) for gathering, treating (if applicable), dehydrating, stabilizing, & delivery of Producer's Gas in

& through Gatherer's System, & for Return Gas Services. If Gatherer hereafter determines that additional services are required in order for Gatherer to receive, deliver, treat, dehydrate, stabilize & redeliver the Gas, or provide Return Gas Services, then Producer will either install the necessary facilities at its costs or will pay a fee to Gatherer for such services for all Gas received by Gatherer at the Receipt Points, such fee to be as mutually agreed to between the Parties with the intent of Gatherer being able to receive a 12% annual rate of

return on its capital spent to provide such additional services.

PPM-002c Gathering Fees: Primary Gathering Fee: \$0.08822/MMBtu, Alternate Gathering Fee: \$0.12605/MMBtu The Primary Gathering Fee

applies to the Primary Gathering Volume, and the Alternate Gathering Fee is an additional fee that applies to the Alternate Gathering Volume, each to be proportionately allocated back to each of the Receipt Points based upon relative receipts of Producer's Gas at each

Receipt Point, as measured in MMBtu's.

PPM-003c Pre-DSB Compression Fee: \$0.12605/Mcf The Pre-DSB HP Compression Fee applies to the Pre-DSB HP Compression Volume.

The Pre'DSB Compression Fee shall cease to be effective, and shall no longer apply, when the Post-DSB Compression Fee becomes

effective.

PPM-004c Post-DSB Compression Fee: \$0.12605/Mcf The Post-DSB HP Compression Fee shall become effective only upon the commencement

of compression services hereunder at the DSB Compressor Station (as described in Article II, Section 9). When applicable the Post-

DSB HP Compression Fee will apply to the Post-DSB HP Compression Volume.

PPM-005b Dehydration Fees: \$0.06302/Mcf

PPM-006b Return Gas Services Fees*: \$0.12605/Mcf. *The Return Gas Services Fee applies to the aggregate volumes of gas furnished to Producer

at the Gas Lift Meters & the Return Gas Meters (as measured by such meters).

PPM-007b Treating Fees:H2S PPM \$/Mcf <4 \$0.00/Mcf, >4 - 25 \$0.02416/Mcf, >25 - 50 \$0.04831/Mcf, >50 - 100 \$0.07247/Mcf, >100 - 150

\$0.10872/Mcf, > 150 - 200 \$0.14495/Mcf, > 200 - 250 \$0.18119/Mcf, > 250 - 300 \$0.21743/Mcf, > 300 - 350 \$0.25367/Mcf, > 350 - 400 \$0.10872/Mcf, > 100 - 200 \$0.14495/Mcf, >

\$0.28991/Mcf, >400 - 450 \$0.32615/Mcf, >450 - 500 \$0.36238/Mcf.

PPM-008a Downstream Fees: In addition to the above fees, Producer shall be responsible for (and shall reimburse Gatherer, if applicable), on a prorata basis, all fees, charges, and fuel (including lost-and-unaccounted-for and shrinkage), if any, charged to Gatherer by any

downstream entity(s), relating to the gathering, transportation compression, conditioning, treating, processing, or delivery of Producer's Gas. Gatherer shall also have the right to net any such fees from the Condensate proceeds otherwise payable to Producer by Gatherer. Such fees shall be allocated to Producer in proportion to the Pipeline Receipts that are allocated to Producer at the Delivery Points and/or

at the Alternate Delivery Points in accordance with Section B.2 of Exhibit D.

PPM-009b Low Volume Fee: Low Volume Fee for Receipt Point deliveries that do not meet Minimum Production: \$189.24 per month.

PPM-010 Adjustments to Fee(s). The fee(s) (under this Article IV) then in effect as of each January 1 shall be adjusted with the National

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-U), or its most comparable successor, effective as of each January 1, beginning on January 1, 2017, by the percentage change in the CPI-U determined by comparing the CPI-U for the November immediately preceding the applicable January 1 to the CPI-U on the previous year's November CPI-U. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the fee(s) mentioned above shall never decrease, as a result of the foregoing adjustments, below the amounts set forth above. Gatherer shall

provide Producer with written notice of the new fee prior to collecting such fee.

PPM-011a Amortization Fee: Until Payout (as defined below) of all New Facilities (other than those with respect to which Producer has made an

applicable election under Subsection 1.a of Article V, if any), Producer shall pay to Gatherer an Amortization Fee (or AF) of \$0.25/Mcf of the Gathering Volume used for determining gathering fees, as described on Exhibit C (page 1), unless the Parties mutually agree to some other rate per Mcf, for all Producer's Gas delivered at the Receipt Points. The Amortization Fee shall be payable beginning with the first Month following the Month in which any New Facilities are completed. After Payout, Producer's obligation to pay the Amortization Fee shall cease until such time (if ever) as additional New Facilities are constructed by Gatherer (other than those with respect to which Producer makes an applicable election under Subsection 1.a of Article V, if any), at which time Producer shall once

again pay the Amortization Fee, and a new Payout period shall commence.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

RRC COID: 92	230 CC	<u>)MPAN</u>	Y NAME: STARTEX F	ELD SERVICES, LL	ıC	
TARIFF CODE: TM	RRC TARIF	F NO:	29552			
ELIVERY POINTS						
<u>ID</u>	<u>TYPE</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	CURRENT CHARGE	EFFECTIVE DATE	CONFIDENTIAL	
92172	R	Mcf	\$.6500	01/01/2023	Y	
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL**					
Customer	43213	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**			
92173	R	Mcf	\$.4000	01/01/2023	Y	
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL**					
Customer	43213	**C	ONFIDENTIAL**			

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED				
TYPE OF SERVICE	SERVICE DESCRIPTION	OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION		
J	Compression			
Н	Transportation			
I	Gathering			

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 30230

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: RECEIVED DATE: 05/01/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 06/01/2017 TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} \textbf{OT} \underline{\textbf{HER}(\textbf{EXPLAIN}):} & \textbf{To report current rates and rate components.} \end{tabular}$

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO	CUSTOMER NAME	CONFIDENTIAL?	DELIVERY POINT	
37352	**CONFIDENTIAL**			

Y

CURRENT	DATEC	OMDO	MENT
CUKKENI	KAILU	UNIPU	NENI

DATE COMP ID

RATE COMP. ID	DESCRIPTION
PPM-025a	Amortization Fee (Cost of New Facilities): \$0.21420/Mcf of the volume delivered through the above stated receipt point(s).
PPM-026a	Firm Gathering Fee: \$0.16065/MMBtu received at the Receipt Point(s), up to the MDQ of 30,000
PPM-027b	Interruptible Gathering Fee: \$0.16065/MMBtu received at the Receipt Point(s), greater than the MDQ of 30,000
PPM-028	Compression Fee: \$0.09/Mcf per stage received at the Receipt Point(s), greater than the MDQ of 30,000
PPM-029b	Dehydration Fee: \$0.05355/Mcf received at the Receipt Point(s).
PPM-030a	Fee Escalation: Gathering and Marketing Fees shall be adjusted annually, on the Anniversary Date, with the CPI-U, in accordance with Section 3.4 of the Base Agreement. Anniversary date is January 1, 2023. Beginning the first day of the second Contract Year, and annually thereafter (the Escalation Date), all fees being charged under this Individual Transaction Confirmation shall increase by a percentage equal to the percentage of increase change between: (a) the seasonally unadjusted Consuper Price Index for All Urban Consumers (all items), U.S. city Average (1983-84=100), as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (CPI-U) for the month of December of the second year prior to the Escalation Date; and (b) the seasonally unadjusted CPI-U for the month of December immediately preceding the Escalation Date (the CPI Adjustment).
PPM-048	Non-conforming Quality Specification Fee - Actual Treating Cost + 10%.
PPM-049a	Return Gas Fee - \$267.75 per month per return gas meter and \$0.10710/Mcf furnished that has been treated and/or dehydrated by gatherer.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM **RRC TARIFF NO:** 30230

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

92914 D MMBtu \$.2100 01/01/2023 Y

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 37352 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service.

Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 30231

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous **STATUS:** A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: RECEIVED DATE: 05/15/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: 09/01/2017 TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report current rate and rate components.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

37352 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-030 Fee Escalation: Gathering and Marketing Fees shall be adjusted annually, on the Anniversary Date, with the CPI-U, in accordance with Section 3.4 of the Base Agreement. Anniversary date is June 1, 2018. Beginning the first day of the second Contract Year, and annually thereafter (the Escalation Date), all fees being charged under this Individual Transaction Confirmation shall increase by a

annually thereafter (the Escalation Date), all fees being charged under this Individual Transaction Confirmation shall increase by a percentage equal to the percentage of increase change between: (a) the seasonally unadjusted Consuper Price Index for All Urban Consumers (all items), U.S. city Average (1983-84=100), as published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics (CPI-U) for the month of December of the second year prior to the Escalation Date; and (b) the seasonally unadjusted CPI-U for the

month of December immediately preceding the Escalation Date (the CPI Adjustment).

PPM-031c Amortization Fee (Cost of new facilities): \$0.27125/mcf of the volume delivered through the above stated receipt point(s).

PPM-032c Firm Gathering Fee: \$0.34665/MMBtu received at the receipt points, up to MDQ of 15,000 Mcf/d

PPM-033c Interruptible Gathering Fee: \$0.34665/MMBtu received at the receipt points, great than the MDQ of 15,000 Mcf/d

PPM-046b Gas Lift Fee: \$0.11555/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 30231

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

92916 D MMBtu \$1.3400 01/01/2022 Y

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 37352 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

I Gathering

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 30232

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous **STATUS:** A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 08/01/2017 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report current rates and rate components.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

37925 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 30232

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-018

Fees. Producer shall pay to Gatherer the fee(s), for gathering, compressing, and delivery of Producer's gas in and through Gatherer's system, and for treating such Gas if necessary to meet the minimum quality specifications of the Receiving Pipeline(s). If Gatherer hereafter determines that additional services are required in order for Gatherer to receive, gather, compress, and redeliver the Gas in accordance with this agreement, then Producer will either install the necessary facilities at its cost or will pay a fee to Gatherer for such services for all gas received by Gatherer at the receipt points, such fee to be as mutually agreed to between the parties with the intent of Gatherer being able to receive a twelve percent (12%) annual rate of return on its capital spent to provide such additional services, if any, under this agreement, subject to the provisions of Article XVI, Section 9. For clarification, the cost of any such additional services (or facilities required to render such) will be collected pursuant to the provisions of this Section I, and not under Article V. In addition, and nothwithstand the foregoing, if Gatherer determines that additional compressors or sompression facilities are required for Gatherer to receive, deliver, compress, and redeliver the Gas in accordance with this Agreement, Gatherer will install such additional compressors or compression facilities. In such event, Gatherer will acquire such additional compressors or compression facilities at its own cost and expense, but the cost of installing such additional compressors and/or compressors facilities shall be included in Total Capital Costs under and in accordance with Article V.

PPM-019

Demand Fee. In addition to the foregoring fees, but subject to the further provisions of this Section 2, Producer shall pay to Gatherer a Monthly fee of \$80,500.00 Per Month (Demand Fee) for each of the sixty (60) Months beginning with the Effective Date. If less than one hundred (100%) of the Gas received by Gatherer at the Receipt Points during any such Month is received for the account of Producer, and if Gatherer has entered into a gathering agreement with all persons, or entities that are entitled to the remainder of such Gas received by Gatherer at the Receipt Points during such Month, then Producer shall be obligated to pay only that proportion of the Demand Fee during such Month that is equal to the proportionate share of such Gas received by Gatherer for the account of Producer during such Month. By way of example, and for the avoidance of doubt, if 50% of the Gas received by Gatherer at the Receipt Points during a Month is for Producer's account, and if Gatherer has entered into gathering agreements with all persons or entities that are entitled to the remaining 50% of such Gas received by Gatherer at the Receipt Points during such Month, then Producer shall pay to Gatherer 50% of the Demand Fee during such Month. After conclusion of such sixty (60) Month period, the Demand Fee shall cease and terminate with respect to all Months thereafter.

PPM-020a

Adjustments to Fee(s). Except as set forth below, the fee(s) (under this Article IV) then in effect as of each January 1 shall be adjusted with the National Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPL-U), or its most comparable successor, effective as of each January 1, beginning on April 1, 2019, by the percentage change in the CPI-U determined by comparing the CPI-U for the November immediately preceding the applicable January 1 to the CPI-U on the previous year's November CPI-U. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the fee(s) mentioned above shall never decrease, as a result of the foregoing adjustments, below the amounts set forth. Gatherer shall provide Producer with written notice of the new fee prior to collecting such fee. Nothwithstanding the foregoing, there shall be no adjustment of the Demand Fee.

PPM-021b

Gathering Fees: Average Daily Volume less than 5,000 Mcf/Day \$0.33821/MMBtu, Average Daily Volume greater than 5,000 Mcf/Day but less than 10,000 Mcf/Day \$0.21740/MMBtu, Average Daily Volume greater than 10,000 Mcf/Day \$0.21740/MMBtu (As used above, ADV means average Daily volume of Producers's Gas calculated on a Monthly basis, with each such Daily average being determined separately for each Month during the term of this Agreement.)

PPM-023

Treating Fees: Actual Treating Costs plus 10%. As used above, Actual Treating Costs are defined as the actual costs associated with treating operations conducted by Gatherer in connection with its provision of services to Producer hereunder, consisting of the actual costs of regenerative and non-regenerative checmicals, filters, general maintenance, and direct operator labor relating solely to such treating operations and services.

PPM-024

Downstream Fees: In addition to the above fees, Producer shall be responsible for (and shall reimburse Gatherer, if applicable), on a pro rata basis, all fees, charges, and fuel (including lost-and-unaccounted-for shrinkage), if any, charged to Gatherer by any downstream entity(s), relating to the gathering, transportation, compression, conditioning, treating, processing, or delivery of Producer's Gas. Gatherer shall also have the right to net any such fees from the Condensate proceeds otherwise payable to Producer by Gatherer hereunder. Such fees shall be allocated to Producer in proportion to the Gas that is allocated to Producder at the Delivery Point in accordance with Exhibit D.

PPM-034

Amortization Fee: Subject to the further provisions of this Section 4, until Payout (as defined below) of all New Facilities, Producer shall pay to Gatherer an Amortization Fee of \$0.20/Mcf of the Gathering Volume used for determining gathering fees, as described on Exhibit C, unless the Parties mutually agree to some other rate per Mcf, for all of Producer's Gas delivered at the Receipt Point(s). The Amortization Fee shall be payable beginning with the first Month following the Month in which any New Facilities are completed. After Payout, Producer's obligation to pay the Amortization Fee shall cease until such time (if ever) as additional New Facilities are constructed by Gatherer, at which time Producer shall once again pay the Amortization Fee, and a new Payout period shall commence.

PPM-047a

Uneconomic Gathering Fee: \$2.00/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID:	0230	COMPANY	NAME: STARTEX F	IELD SERVICES, LL	C	
TARIFF CODE: TI	M RRC TA	RIFF NO:	30232			
DELIVERY POINTS						
<u>ID</u>	TYPE	<u>UNIT</u>	CURRENT CHARGE	EFFECTIVE DATE	CONFIDENTIAL	
92909	R	MMBtu	\$1.8600	01/01/2023	Y	
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIA	L**				
Customer	37925	**CO	NFIDENTIAL**			
92908	R	MMBtu	\$1.8600	01/01/2023	Y	
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIA	L**				
Customer	37925	**CO	NFIDENTIAL**			

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE	SERVICE DESCRIPTION	OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION
J	Compression	
I	Gathering	

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 30233

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous **STATUS:** A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 04/21/2017 **RECEIVED DATE:** 11/14/2022

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report current rates and curtailment plan.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

37924 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME:	STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC
------------------------------	-----------------------------

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 30233

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-009 Low Volume Fee. Low Volume Fee for Receipt Point deliveries that do not meet Minimum Production: \$150 per month.

PPM-012 Fees. Producer shall pay to Gatherer the fee(s), for gathering, compressing, and delivery of Producer's gas in and through Gatherer's system. If Gatherer hereafter determines that additional services are required in order for Gatherer to receive, gather, compress, and deliver the Gas, then Producer will either install the necessary facilities at its costs or will pay a fee to Gatherer for such services for all

gas received by Gatherer at the receipt points, such fee to be as mutually agreed to between the parties with the intent of Gatherer being able to receive a twelve percent (12%) annual rate of return on its capital spent to provide such additional services, if any, under this

agreement.

PPM-013 Adjustments to Fee(s). The fee(s) (under this Article IV) then in effect as of each January 1 shall be adjusted with the National

Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPL-U), or its most comparable successor, effective as of each January 1, beginning on January 1, 2018, by the percentage change in the CPI-U determined by comparing the CPI-U for the November immediately preceding the applicable January 1 to the CPI-U on the previous year's November CPI-U. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the fee(s) mentioned above shall never decrease, as a result of the foregoing adjustments, below the amounts set forth. Gatherer shall provide

Producer with written notice of the new fee prior to collecting such fee.

PPM-014 Gathering Fees: Gathering Fee (Delivery Point) \$0.07/MMBtu, Gathering Fee (Alternate Delivery Point) \$0.17/MMBtu

PPM-015 Compression Fee: \$0.10/Mcf

PPM-016 Volumes Used in Calculating Gathering and Compression Fees: All fees will be charged based on the volume measured at the Receipt

Point.

PPM-017 Downstream Fees: In addition to the fees stated herein, Producer shall be responsible for (and shall reimburse Gatherer, if applicable),

on a pro rata basis, all fees, charges, and fuel (including lost-and-unaccounted-for shrinkage), if any, charged by downstream entity(s) pursuant to Producer's sales contracts, as applicable, or otherwise, and relating to the gathering, transportation, compression, conditioning, treating, processing, or delivery of Producer's Gas. Gatherer shall also have the right to net any such fees from the Condensate proceeds otherwise payable to Producer by Gatherer hereunder. Such fees shall be allocated to Producer in proportion to the Pipeline Receipts that are allocated to Producer at the delivery Points and/or at the Alternate Delivery Points, in accordance with Section B(2) of Exhibit D. In no event shall Gatherer charge, assess, or net out such fees against Producer if such fees are charged, assessed, or

netted out directly against Producer by a Receiving Pipeline.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS					
<u>ID</u>	TYPE	UNIT	CURRENT CHARGE	EFFECTIVE DATE	CONFIDENTIAL
92907	R	Mcf	\$.1000	04/21/2017	Y
DESCRIPTION:	**CONFIDENTIAL**				

Customer 37924 **CONFIDENTIAL**

92188 D MMBtu \$.1700 04/21/2017 Y

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 37924 **CONFIDENTIAL**

92187 D MMBtu \$.0700 04/21/2017 Y

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 37924 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 30233

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 34250

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 01/15/2018 **RECEIVED DATE:** 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE:

INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE: 05/01/2019

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report current rate and rate components.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

42706 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-037 The fee(s) then in effect as of each January 1 shall be adjusted with the National Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers or its most comparable successor, effective as of each January 1, beginning on January 1, 2020, by the percentage change in the CPI-U

determined by comparing the CPI-U for the November immediately preceding the applicable January 1 to the CPI-U on the previous

year's November CPI-U.

PPM-038c Gathering Fee \$0.08281/MMBtu, plus Compression Fee (as applicable) \$0.12345/Mcf, Return Gas Services Fee \$0.11575/Mcf, plus a

low volume fee for receipt point deliveries that do not meet minimum production \$173.63/Month, plus any fees, charges, and fuel, if any, relating to the gathering, transportation, compression, conditioning, treating, processing, or delivery of producer's gas, plus any

sales, use or similar taxes as applicable.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

 ID
 TYPE
 UNIT
 CURRENT CHARGE
 EFFECTIVE DATE
 CONFIDENTIAL

 111867
 R
 MMBtu
 \$.2100
 01/01/2023
 Y

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 42706 **CONFIDENTIAL**

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 34250

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression
I Gathering

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 35513

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 06/01/2020 **RECEIVED DATE:** 11/14/2022

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report current rate and curtailment plan.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

<u>CUSTOMER NO</u> <u>CUSTOMER NAME</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL?</u> <u>DELIVERY POINT</u>

42127 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-041 Gathering Fee \$0.11/MMBtu.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

113511 D MMBtu \$.1100 06/01/2020 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 42127 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 35513

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 35514

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/12/2020 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report current rate and rate components.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

<u>CUSTOMER NO</u> CUSTOMER NAME <u>CONFIDENTIAL?</u> DELIVERY POINT

42126 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-039a Gathering Fee \$0.08568/MMBtu, plus Dehydration Fee \$0.05711/Mcf, Amortization Fee \$0.44982/Mcf, plus taxes if applicable.

PPM-040 Adjustment to Fees: Commencing the 3rd Contract Year and on January 1 of each contract year thereafter, each service fee shall be adjusted upward by the percentage increase, if any, in the Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers calculated for the twelve

months preceding the date of escalation.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

114235 R MMBtu \$.1300 01/01/2023 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 42126 **CONFIDENTIAL**

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

GAS SERVICES DIVISION

GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 35514

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

M Other(with detailed explanation) Dehydration Fee

I Gathering

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36183

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 01/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023
INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: 01/01/2023

INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To include current rates and rate components.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

37352 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-044a Firm Gathering Fee \$0.0482/MMBtu, Interruptible Gathering Fee: \$0.0482/MMBtu, Compression Fee: \$0.07497/Mcf, Non-

Conforming Quality Specifications Fee: Actuals cost of any treating chemicals required to conform such non-spec gas to the quality

specifications plus ten percent (10%), plus any applicable taxes.

PPM-045 Adjustment to Fees: The stated fees shall be adjusted annually, on the anniversary date, with the CPI-U in accordance with the

agreement.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

ID TYPE UNIT CURRENT CHARGE EFFECTIVE DATE CONFIDENTIAL

114234 R MMBtu \$.1200 01/01/2023 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 37352 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36183

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36184

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 02/17/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To include current rates and rate components.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

42126 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-042a Gathering Fee \$0.08857/MMBtu, Dehydration Fee \$0.05711/Mcf, Compression Fee: \$0.11781/Mcf, Return Gas Fee: \$0.1100/Mcf,

 $\begin{array}{l} Treating \ Fees: \ H2S \ PPM \ \ \$/Mcf < 4 \ \$0.00/Mcf, > 4 \ - \ 25 \ \$0.02142/Mcf, > 25 \ - \ 50 \ \$0.04284/Mcf, > 50 \ - \ 100 \ \$0.06426/Mcf, > 100 \ - \ 150 \ \$0.09639/Mcf, > 150 \ - \ 200 \ \$0.12852/Mcf, > 200 \ - \ 250 \ \$0.16065/Mcf, > 250 \ - \ 300 \ \$0.19278/Mcf, > 300 \ - \ 350 \ \$0.22491/Mcf, > 350 \ - \ 400 \ \$0.19278/Mcf, > 100 \ - \ 100$

\$0.25704/Mcf, >400 - 450 \$0.28917/Mcf, >450 - 500 \$0.32130/Mcf, plus taxes if applicable.

PPM-043 Adjustment to Fees: Commencing January 1, 2023, the fees in effect shall be adjusted by the percentage change in the CPI-U

determined by comparing the CPI-U for the November immediately preceding the applicable January 1 to the CPI-U on the previous

years's November CPI-U. They shall never decrease.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

114233 R MMBtu \$.3800 01/01/2023 Y

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 42126 **CONFIDENTIAL**

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36184

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

M Other(with detailed explanation) Dehydration and Treating Fees

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36904

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To establish initial tariff.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

43214 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-051 Gathering Fee \$0.10000/Mcf, Compression Fee \$0.15000/Mcf, CO2 Treating Fee \$0.35 + .009 X %CO2, H2S Treating Fee \$0.45 X

%H2S, Treating Fees increase \$0.15 Annually on September 1st \$0.56000/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

116327 R Mcf \$.1000 10/01/2022 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43214 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36904

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36905

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To establish initial tariff.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

<u>CUSTOMER NO</u> CUSTOMER NAME <u>CONFIDENTIAL?</u> <u>DELIVERY POINT</u>

43222 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-057 Gathering Fee \$0.23240/Mcf, Treating Fee \$0.29050/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

ID TYPE UNIT CURRENT CHARGE EFFECTIVE DATE CONFIDENTIAL

116333 R Mcf \$.2300 10/01/2022 Y

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43222 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36905

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36906

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To establish initial tariff.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

43215 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-052 Gathering Fee \$0.10000/Mcf, Compression Fee \$0.15000/Mcf, CO2 Treating Fee \$0.35 + .009 X %CO2, H2S Treating Fee \$0.45 X

%H2S, Treating Fees increase \$0.15 Annually on September 1st \$0.56000/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

116328 R Mcf \$.1000 10/01/2022 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43215 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36906

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36907

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To establish initial tariff.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

43216 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-053 Gathering Fee \$0.10000/Mcf, Compression Fee \$0.15000/Mcf, CO2 Treating Fee \$0.35 + .009 X %CO2, H2S Treating Fee \$0.45 X

%H2S, Treating Fees increase \$0.15 Annually on September 1st \$0.56000/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

116329 R Mcf \$.1000 10/01/2022 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43216 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36907

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36908

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To establish initial tariff.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

43217 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-050 Gathering Fee \$0.10000/Mcf, Compression Fee \$0.15000/Mcf, CO2 Treating Fee \$0.35 + .009 X %CO2, H2S Treating Fee \$0.45 X

%H2S, Treating Fees increase \$0.15 Annually on September 1st \$0.41000/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

116326 R Mcf \$.1000 10/01/2022 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43217 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36908

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36909

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To establish initial tariff.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

<u>CUSTOMER NO</u> CUSTOMER NAME <u>CONFIDENTIAL?</u> DELIVERY POINT

43219 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-055 Gathering Fee \$0.16321/Mcf, Treating Fee \$0.22155/Mcf The above stated fees shall be adjusted annually, on September 1st the the

CPI-U.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

116331 R Mcf \$.1600 10/01/2022 Y

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43219 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36909

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36910

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 04/27/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: Y RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To establish initial tariff.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

43218 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-054 Gathering Fee \$0.10000/Mcf, Compression Fee \$0.15000/Mcf, CO2 Treating Fee \$0.35 + .009 X %CO2, H2S Treating Fee \$0.45 X

%H2S, Treating Fees increase \$0.15 Annually on September 1st \$0.56000/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

116330 R Mcf \$.1000 10/01/2022 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43218 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM **RRC TARIFF NO:** 36910

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 36913

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 05/11/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report current shipper.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

43221 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-056 Gathering Fee \$0.15000/Mcf, Compression Fee \$0.10000/Mcf, CO2 Treating Fee \$0.35 + .009 X %CO2, H2S Treating Fee \$0.45 X

%H2S, Treating Fee \$0.36500/Mcf

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

116332 R Mcf \$.1500 03/01/2023 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43221 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

I Gathering

J Compression

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM **RRC TARIFF NO:** 36913

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 37007

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

OPERATOR NO: 816047

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 10/01/2022 **RECEIVED DATE:** 06/08/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: INACTIVE DATE: AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO:

AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To report corrected rate.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

CITY: San Antonio STATE: TX ZIP: 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CUSTOMER NAME CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT

43254 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-059 Gathering Fee: \$0.16321/Mcf, Compression Fee: \$0.15000/Mcf, CO2 Treating Fee: \$0.35/Mcf +.009/Mcf X CO2. H2S Treating Fee:

\$0.45 X %H2S. Treating Fee will increase \$0.015 Annually on September 1st.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

<u>ID</u> <u>TYPE</u> <u>UNIT</u> <u>CURRENT CHARGE</u> <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u> <u>CONFIDENTIAL</u>

116394 R Mcf \$.4000 10/01/2022 Y

<u>DESCRIPTION:</u> **CONFIDENTIAL**

Customer 43254 **CONFIDENTIAL**

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

M Other(with detailed explanation) Treating

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICES DIVISION GSD - 2 TARIFF REPORT

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 37007

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.

COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC 9230 RRC COID:

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 37111

DESCRIPTION: Transmission Miscellaneous STATUS: A

816047 **OPERATOR NO:**

> **ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE:** 10/01/2022 RECEIVED DATE: 06/08/2023

INITIAL SERVICE DATE: TERM OF CONTRACT DATE: **INACTIVE DATE:** AMENDMENT DATE:

CONTRACT COMMENT: None

REASONS FOR FILING

NEW FILING: N RRC DOCKET NO:

CITY ORDINANCE NO: AMENDMENT(EXPLAIN): None

OTHER(EXPLAIN): To establish initial tariff.

PREPARER - PERSON FILING

RRC NO: 1294 ACTIVE FLAG: Y INACTIVE DATE:

FIRST NAME: Dawn MIDDLE: LAST NAME: Aschoff

TITLE: Sr. Revenue Accountant

ADDRESS LINE 1: 19026 Ridgewood Pkwy

ADDRESS LINE 2: Suite 240

STATE: TX CITY: San Antonio **ZIP:** 78259 ZIP4:

AREA CODE: 210 PHONE NO: 728-3038 EXTENSION:

CUSTOMERS

CUSTOMER NO CONFIDENTIAL? DELIVERY POINT **CUSTOMER NAME**

43223 **CONFIDENTIAL**

Y

CURRENT RATE COMPONENT

RATE COMP. ID DESCRIPTION

PPM-060 Low Pressure Gathering Fee: \$0.715/Mcf, High Pressure Gathering Fee: \$0.25/Mcf, Dehydration Fee: \$0.06/Mcf, Low Pressure Compression Fee: \$0.25/Mcf, High Pressure Compression Fee: \$0.05/Mcf, Treating Fee: \$0.14/Mcf. Non-Conorming Quality

Specifications Fee: Actuals cost of any treating chemicals required to conform such Non-Spec Gas to the Quality Specifications plus ten percent (10%). *Adjustment to Fees: The above stated fees shall be adjusted annually, on the Anniversary Date, with the CPI-U, in

accordance with the Agreement.

RATE ADJUSTMENT PROVISIONS:

None

DELIVERY POINTS

MMBtu

CURRENT CHARGE ID TYPE UNIT EFFECTIVE DATE CONFIDENTIAL 116393 01/01/2022 Y

\$1.1900

DESCRIPTION: **CONFIDENTIAL**

43223 **CONFIDENTIAL** Customer

R

RRC COID: 9230 COMPANY NAME: STARTEX FIELD SERVICES, LLC

TARIFF CODE: TM RRC TARIFF NO: 37111

TYPE SERVICE PROVIDED

TYPE OF SERVICE SERVICE DESCRIPTION OTHER TYPE DESCRIPTION

J Compression

I Gathering

M Other(with detailed explanation) Treating

TUC APPLICABILITY

FACTS SUPPORTING SECTION 104.003(b) APPLICABILITY

Neither the gas utility nor the customer had an unfair advantage during the negotiations.

NOTE: (This fact cannot be used to support a Section 104.003(b) transaction if the rate to be charged or offered to be charged is to an affiliated pipeline.)

The rate is substantially the same as the rate between the gas utility and at least two of those customers under the same or similar conditions of service. Competition does or did exist either with another gas utility, another supplier of natural gas, or a supplier of an alternative form of energy.